- Decrease by 9%  531.39  482.91  531.39  482.91
 EUR
 - Increase by 9%  (67.37)  (77.47)  (67.37)  (77.47)
 - Decrease by 9%  67.37  77.47  67.37  77.47
 GBP
 - Increase by 9%  5.38  (0.56)  5.38  (0.56)
 - Decrease by 9%  (5.38)  0.56  (5.38)  0.56

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company is not exposed to any interest rate risk on account of term loans as the restructured loans do not carry any interest. The
Company does not expect any interest risk on the other long-term loans, since the Company is in the process of restructuring these loans. The
Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates related primarily to the Company’s non-current / current borrowings with
floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on loans and borrowings. With all other
variables held constant, the Company’s profit /(loss) before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows:
Variable rate borrowings 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16 1-Apr-15
Carrying amount  5,489.40  5,449.97  13,125.51
Movement on account of decrease by 100 basis points  (54.89)  (54.50)  (131.26)
Movement on account of increase by 100 basis points  54.89  54.50  131.26

(All amounts in ` lacs, unless otherwise stated)FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2017
NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

>> 65

28 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Accounting classification and fair values
The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair
value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities if the carrying amount is a reasonable
approximation of fair value.

(A) Financial instruments by category
Carrying amount Fair value

31-Mar-17 FVTPL Amortised

[…]

variables held constant:

 Impact on profit before tax   Impact on other
components of Equity

31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16
 USD
 - Increase by 9%  (124.90)  337.88  -  -
 - Decrease by 9%  124.90  (337.88)  -  -
 EUR
 - Increase by 9%  (69.83)  (74.27)  -  -
 - Decrease by 9%  69.83  74.27  -  -
 GBP
 - Increase by 9%  112.11  100.61  -  -
 - Decrease by 9%  (112.11)  (100.61)  -  -

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates related primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with
floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on loans and borrowings. With all other
variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows:

(All amounts in ` lacs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Amount  Decrease  by
100 basis points

 Increase by 100
basis points

31-Mar-17
 Variable rate borrowings  117,320.93  1,173.21  (1,173.21)
31-Mar-16
 Variable rate borrowings  120,365.74  1,203.66  (1,203.66)
1-Apr-15
 Variable rate borrowings  106,064.90  1,060.65  (1,060.65)

>> 115

28 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

A. Accounting classification and fair values
The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair
value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities if the carrying amount is a reasonable
approximation of fair value. The Group’s long-term loan has been contracted at floating rates of interest, which are reset at short intervals.
Accordingly, the carrying value of such long-term debt approximates fair value.

[…]

(All amounts in ` lacs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A.2.4 Foreign currency translation reserve
The group has elected to reset the balance appearing in the foreign currency translation reserve to zero at April 1, 2015. Accordingly
translation reserve balance under previous GAAP has been transferred to retained earnings. There is no impact on the total equity as a result
of this adjustment.

B. Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
In preparing our opening Ind AS balance sheet, we have adjusted amounts reported in financial statements prepared in accordance with
IGAAP. An explanation of how the transition from IGAAP to Ind AS has affected our financial performance, cash flows and financial position
is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables. Further, the Company has also made other adjustments resulting
from misapplication of previous GAAP, which as required by paragraph 26 of Ind AS 101 have been identified separately in the notes presented
below:

Reconciliation of Equity - 1 April, 2015:
 Footnote ref. Amount as per

IGAAP
 Effects of transi-

tion to Ind AS
Amount as per

Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (net) 1, 2, 14  167,767.71  32,877.66  200,645.37
Capital work-in-progress 1, 16  11,803.19  (6,653.02)  5,150.17
Investment properties  -  108.30  108.30
Goodwill 1, 4  15,764.50  9,525.93  25,290.43
Other Intangible assets 1  9,045.59  (5,261.61)  3,783.98
Intangible asset under development  384.47 -  384.47
Financial assets
(i) Investments 24  32.42  (3.96)  28.46
(ii) Other financial assets 1, 18  5,588.59  (3,861.90)  1,726.69
Other non-current assets  10,418.40  10,418.40
Deferred tax assets 9, 25  -  987.14  987.14
Total non-current assets  220,804.87  27,718.54  248,523.41
Current assets
Inventories 1, 2B, 12, 20, 21, 24  41,181.05  (3,511.91)  37,669.14
Financial assets
(i) Investments 11  -  11.58  11.58
(ii) Trade receivables 1, 3, 18, 20, 24  92,098.50  (64,029.17)  28,069.33
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 1, 11  11,393.48  (833.40)  10,560.08
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 1, 11  4,184.71 -  4,184.71
(v) Other financial assets 13, 18, 24  21,000.77  (19,913.06)  1,087.71
Current tax asset, net  1,420.41 -  1,420.41
Other current assets 1, 13, 18  61,637.01  (12,392.29)  49,244.72
Total current assets  232,915.93  (100,668.25)  132,247.68
TOTAL ASSETS  453,720.80  (72,949.71)  380,771.09
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital  2,354.52 -  2,354.52
Other equity 1 to 25  107,257.39  (35,953.32)  71,304.07
Equity attributable to owners of Bilcare Limited  109,611.91  (35,953.32)  73,658.59
Non-controlling interests 1  4,940.62  795.84  5,736.46
Total Equity  114,552.53  (35,157.48)  79,395.05
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 1, 6, 14, 17  208,217.21  (32,899.13)  175,318.08
(ii) Other financial liabilities 22  49.04  (6.77)  42.27
Provisions 8, 15  9,065.67  5,557.67  14,623.34
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 9, 25  4,639.94  14,525.43  19,165.37
Other non-current liabilities  4.14  -  4.14
Total non-current liabilities  221,976.00  (12,822.80)  209,153.20

>> 130

 Footnote ref. Amount as per
IGAAP

 Effects of transi-
tion to Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 6, 17  31,215.54  (1,115.63)  30,099.91
(ii) Trade payables 1, 20, 22  28,925.13  (6,732.86)  22,192.27
(iii) Other financial liabilities 22, 23  29,384.74  (13,971.93)  15,412.81
Provisions 1, 8, 15  6,083.85  (1,111.63)  4,972.22
Other current liabilities 1, 21  19,046.94  (2,016.15)  17,030.79
Current tax liabilities 19  2,536.07  (21.23)  2,514.84
Total current liabilities  117,192.27  (24,969.43)  92,222.84
Total liabilities  339,168.27  (37,792.23)  301,376.04
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  453,720.80  (72,949.71)  380,771.09

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (net) 2, 14  150,207.95  51,036.28  201,244.23
Capital work-in-progress 16  14,508.08  1,563.04  16,071.12
Investment properties  -  103.36  103.36
Goodwill 4  12,987.00  21,766.55  34,753.55
Other Intangible assets 24  9,900.17  (2,723.86)  7,176.31
Financial assets
(i)Investments  34.56  -  34.56
(ii)Other financial assets 18  5,487.41  (3,748.50)  1,738.91
Other non-current assets  10,209.27  10,209.27
Deferred tax assets 9, 25  4,813.37  1,350.41  6,163.78
Total non-current assets  208,147.82  69,347.27  277,495.09
Current assets
Inventories 2B, 12, 20, 21, 24  42,575.03  (2,791.11)  39,783.92
Financial assets  -
(i) Investments 11  -  1.79  1.79
(ii) Trade receivables 1, 3, 20, 24  81,479.97  (56,552.52)  24,927.45
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 11  11,470.22  (4,144.91)  7,325.31
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 11  3,718.13  -  3,718.13
(v) Other financial assets 1, 13, 18, 24  29,807.22  (28,872.28)  934.94
Current tax asset, net  541.97  541.97
Other current assets 1, 13, 18  8,276.46  5,175.83  13,452.29
Total current assets  177,869.00  (87,183.20)  90,685.80
TOTAL ASSETS  386,016.82  (17,835.93)  368,180.89
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital  2,354.52  -  2,354.52
Other equity 1 to 25  76,000.49  (7,079.85)  68,920.64
Equity attributable to owners of Bilcare Limited  78,355.01  (7,079.85)  71,275.16
Non-controlling interests 1  6,230.15  (346.25)  5,883.90
Total Equity  84,585.16  (7,426.10)  77,159.06
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 6, 14, 17  197,477.07  (8,214.55)  189,262.52
(ii) Other financial liabilities 22  140.21  (4.40)  135.81
Provisions 8, 15  10,289.21  3,771.09  14,060.30
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 9, 24  1,508.54  10,241.18  11,749.72
Total non-current liabilities  209,415.03  5,793.32  215,208.35

(All amounts in ` lacs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

>> 131

 Footnote ref.  Amount as per
IGAAP

 Effects of transi-
tion to Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i)Borrowings 6, 17  24,493.33  (3,190.35)  21,302.98
(ii)Trade payables 20, 22  31,814.92  (4.58)  31,810.34
(iii)Other financial liabilities 22, 23  25,100.49  (12,539.72)  12,560.77
Provisions 5, 8, 15  4,567.46  (242.46)  4,325.00
Other current liabilities 22  771.09  29.28  800.37
Current tax liabilities 19  5,269.34  (255.32)  5,014.02
Total current liabilities  92,016.63  (16,203.15)  75,813.48
Total liabilities  301,431.66  (10,409.83)  291,021.83
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  386,016.82  (17,835.93)  368,180.89

Reconciliation of Other Comprehensive Income as on 31 March 2016
 Footnote ref.  Amount as per

IGAAP
 Effects of transi-

tion to Ind AS
Amount as per

Ind AS
INCOME
Revenue from operations 1, 7, 20  256,805.49  8,024.27  264,829.76
Other income 1, 24  3,465.58  (436.35)  3,029.23
Total Income  260,271.07  7,587.92  267,858.99
EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed 1, 20  139,173.62  3,471.30  142,644.92
Changes in inventories of Finished goods and work
in progress

1, 20, 21  (7,582.23)  (140.26)  (7,722.49)

Excise duty on sales 7  -  4,544.23  4,544.23
Employee benefit expense 1, 8, 10  51,851.82  (803.01)  51,048.81
Finance costs 1, 6, 17, 23, 24  21,235.10  (4,874.94)  16,360.16
Depreciation and amortisation expense 1, 2C, 24  15,776.00  (699.54)  15,076.46
Other expenses 1, 24  52,334.96  1,334.16  53,669.12
Total expenses  272,789.27  2,831.94  275,621.21
Loss from continuing operation before
exceptional items and tax

 (12,518.20)  4,755.98  (7,762.22)

Exceptional items  9,428.99  2,255.74  11,684.73
Loss before tax  (21,947.19)  2,500.24  (19,446.95)
Income tax
Current tax  3,323.29  (203.88)  3,119.41
Deferred tax  (8,903.86)  (5,443.47)  (14,347.33)
Total tax expense  (5,580.57)  (5,647.35)  (11,227.92)
Profit/(loss) for the year  (16,366.62)  8,147.59  (8,219.03)
Other comprehensive income
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
- Remeasurements of defined benefit obligations  -  2,293.59  2,293.59
- Income tax relating to the above items  -  (480.97)  (480.97)
(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
- Exchange difference on Translation of foreign operation.  -  786.89  786.89
- Income tax relating to the above items - - -
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  2,599.51  2,599.51
Total comprehensive income for the year  (16,366.62)  10,747.10  (5,619.52)

(All amounts in ` lacs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

>> 132

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flow for the year ended 31-March-2016
 Footnote ref.  Amount as per

IGAAP
 Effects of transi-

tion to Ind AS
Amount as per

Ind AS
Net cash from operating activities 1, 11(a),11(b)  32,125.56  (14,433.59)  17,691.97
Net cash (used in) investing activities   (26,437.91)  (9,368.02)  (35,805.93)
Net cash (used in) financing activities  (9,844.56)  24,723.57  14,879.01
Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (4,156.91)  921.96  (3,234.95)
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of
the year

 15,627.13  (5,067.05)  10,560.08

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents

-  0.18  0.18

Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year  11,470.22  (4,144.91)  7,325.31

Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flow under Ind AS
 Footnote ref. 31-Mar-16 1-Apr-15

Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP  11,470.22  15,627.13
Less: Unpaid dividend bank account 11(a)  (24.78)  (26.70)
Less: On account of deconsolidation of Bilcare
Singapore Pte. Limited

1  -  (821.83)

Less: Fixed deposit with maturity more than 3
months and less than 12 months

11(a)  (3,693.34)  (4,158.01)

Less: Fixed deposit with maturity more than 12
months

11(a)  (425.00)  (48.93)

Less: Investment in mutual funds 11(a)  (1.79)  (11.58)